
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
MEETING 

OCTOBER 23, 2019 
 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: John Chalifoux, Chairman 
 Henry Bauman, Nora Giardina, Timothy Heggan,  
 Carol Perry, Paul Sacilotto, Edward Weiner 
 
OTHERS PRESENT: City Attorney David Levin 
 Lisa Hannon, Zoning Official 
 David McCarty, Code Compliance Supervisor 
 Lavosia Price, Code Compliance Officer 
 Allen McDaniel, Code Compliance Officer 
 Nick Falkner, Code Compliance Officer 
 Jennifer Daumann, Executive Assistant 
 Brett Hyde, Irving Furman, Carl Lane, Ira Ware 
 

CALL TO ORDER/ANNOUNCEMENTS 

A. Roll Call 
B. Next Scheduled Meeting 
1. November 19, 2019 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. September 25, 2019 
- Mr. Weiner MOVED, Mr. Bauman SECONDED approval of the September 25, 2019, 

minutes. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
NEW BUSINESS 

- Recording Secretary Pues swore in all participants. 
A. HEARING IMPOSING PENALTY – REPEAT VIOLATION  
 19-74073 - CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER – ALLEN MCDANIEL 
 Respondents: Brett W. & Kathryn M. Hyde 
 Address of Repeat Violation: 911 West Marion Avenue 
 Repeat Violation of Chapter 26, Section 4.22 (b), (f), (g); and Repeat Violation of Chapter 

26, Section 3.7 (d); and Repeat Violation of Chapter 9, Section 9-2 (d) 
- Mr. Brett Hyde, respondent, entered a plea of not guilty. 
- Mr. Allen McDaniel, Code Compliance Officer, provided a brief history of the Cease & 

Desist Order issued to the respondent on February 27, 2019. He then displayed several 
photographs of the subject property, located within City limits, stating a September 16, 
2019, inspection found vehicles for sale on the property as well as pictures and 
descriptions of the vehicles advertised online; therefore, the property was in repeat 
violation. He reviewed the City’s efforts to bring the property into compliance, noting 
inspections from September 16, 2019, to October 22, 2019, found the violations 
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remained. He concluded the property had been in repeat violation for 37 days of 
noncompliance and submitted an invoice for case cost incurred in the amount of $33.96.  

- Mr. Bauman MOVED, Mr. Weiner SECONDED the City had presented a prima facie case. 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

- Mr. Hyde affirmed he collected and traded vehicles as a hobby, noting revenue was not 
gained from doing so. He disagreed with staff’s findings, adding he felt harassed by the 
efforts staff took to obtain those findings. 

- City Attorney David Levin explained bartering was a form of commerce, providing a 
detailed account of Section 4.22(g) Punta Gorda Code, which prohibited same from 
taking place. 

- Discussion ensued regarding the online advertisement of the vehicles. 
- Mr. Hyde acknowledged he was responsible for updating his online advertisement, 

assuring members he would attempt to correct the violations which were unintentional. 
- Mr. Weiner MOVED, Mr. Bauman SECONDED to find the respondent in repeat violation, 

to impose a fine of $3,700, representing a fine of $100 per day for 37 days, and to 
require payment of total case costs incurred in the amount of $33.96. MOTION CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY. 

B. 19-73815 - CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER – NICK FALKNER 
 Respondents: Irving M. Furman & Haves F. Friedman 
 Address of Violation: 7537 Carambola 
 Violation of Chapter 26, Section 8.13 (d) Rocks/Stones on Right-of-Way 
- Mr. Irving Furman, respondent, entered a plea of not guilty. 
- Mr. Nick Falkner, Code Compliance Officer, displayed several photographs of the subject 

property, located within City limits, stating an August 22, 2019, inspection found rocks 
and/or stones on the driveway located in the Right-of-Way of the property. He reviewed 
the City’s efforts to bring the property into compliance, noting inspections on September 
3, 2019, September 25, 2019, and October 22, 2019, found the violation remained. He 
submitted an invoice for case costs incurred in the amount of $12.45. 

- Mr. Bauman MOVED, Ms. Perry SECONDED the City had presented a prima facie case. 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

- Mr. Furman stated he was the caretaker of the property, noting he was a 100% disabled 
veteran who received in-home care. He explained the rocks were located at the end of 
the driveway because his in-home care nurses had complained about standing water; 
additionally, he had health issues which prohibited him from getting his feet wet. 

- Mr. Chalifoux advised there might be an issue with the concrete swale which needed to 
be addressed. 
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- Mr. Furman replied he did not have the funds to do so. He then exclaimed he would seek 
legal action against the City if accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities 
Act were not made for him to enter and exit his vehicle without getting his feet wet. 

- City Attorney Levin pointed out the photographs which demonstrated Mr. Furman could 
park his vehicle in the driveway without having to step within the concrete swale; 
therefore, there were no requirements for reasonable accommodations to be made. 

- Mr. Chalifoux suggested the City verify whether the swales needed to be graded which 
would eliminate the issue, adding the stones would need to be removed first. 

- Mr. Furman refused, indicating he would be filing suit. 
- City Attorney Levin clarified the respondent’s nurses had complained about having to 

walk in the standing water. 
- Mr. Weiner MOVED, Mr. Bauman SECONDED to find the respondent guilty, to issue a 

Cease & Desist Order for any future violations, to order the property be brought into 
compliance within 5 days and to require payment of case costs incurred in the amount 
of $12.45 within 5 days, subject to a fine of $250 per day plus applicable interest. 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

C. HEARING - CONTEST REVOCATION OF LOT MOW EXEMPTION 
 19-74098 – CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER – LAVOSIA PRICE, JR. 
 Respondent: John Cerist Jones, Trustee 
 Address of Violation: 1415 Casey Key Drive 
 Violation of Chapter 9, Section 9-7 (f) Revocation of Lot Mow Exemption 
- Mr. Carl Lane, respondent’s representative, entered a plea of not guilty. 
- Mr. Lavosia Price, Code Compliance Officer, provided a brief review of the City’s 

mandatory Lot Mowing Program (LMP), noting the subject property was exempt from 
same. He then displayed several photographs of the subject property, located within City 
limits, noting the original inspection carried out on October 18, 2018, found tall grass 
and/or weeds; however, an inspection on November 6, 2018, found the violation had 
been corrected. He noted an inspection on September 18, 2019, found the violation had 
returned which was the second violation against the property within eleven months. He 
reviewed the City’s efforts to notify the respondent of the actions which would take place 
regarding the violation, adding an inspection on September 25, 2019, found the violation 
was corrected. He concluded the respondent was contesting the revocation of the LMP 
exemption, noting an inspection on October 22, 2019, found the violation had again 
returned. He then submitted an invoice for case costs incurred in the amount of $22.86. 

- City Attorney Levin reviewed the requirements for the LMP, verifying two notices within 
a twelve month period was enough for members to revoke the exemption. 
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- Mr. Sacilotto MOVED, Mr. Heggan SECONDED the City had presented a prima facie case. 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

- Mr. Chalifoux questioned why there had been two violations against the property. 
- Mr. Lane stated he had begun maintaining the property within the previous six months, 

noting he was planning to mow the grass the same date he mowed the property owners’ 
other properties. 

- Mr. Chalifoux verified the subject property was currently the only one with two violations. 
- Discussion ensued regarding the process for revocation of LMP exemption, with 

members verifying revocation would remain valid the entire time the property owner 
owned the property.  

- Mr. Sacilotto MOVED, Mr. Bauman SECONDED to deny the respondents exemption from 
the City Mandatory Lot Mowing Program, to order the respondent pay the $160 fee for 
the remainder of this fiscal year running through September 30, 2019, to pay the $50 
administrative fee within 10 days of receipt of this order and to require payment of case 
costs incurred in the amount of $22.86 within 10 days, subject to a fine of $250 per day 
plus applicable interest. 

- VOTING AYE: Chalifoux, Bauman, Giardina, Perry, Sacilotto, Weiner. 
- VOTING NAY: Heggan. 
- MOTION CARRIED. 
D. 19-73896 - CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER – NICK FALKNER 
 Respondents: Aaron Doby 
 Address of Violation: 710 Monaco Drive 
 Violation of Chapter 26, Section 8.11 (b); and Violation of Chapter 9, Section 9-12 (e) 

Torn or Missing Screening 
- Mr. Chalifoux entered a plea of not guilty on behalf of the absent respondent. 
- Mr. Falkner displayed several photographs of the subject property, located within City 

limits, stating an August 28, 2019, inspection found missing or torn screening on the 
pool cage located in the rear yard of the property. He reviewed the City’s efforts to bring 
the property into compliance, noting an inspection on September 30, 2019, and October 
22, 2019, found the violation remained. He submitted an invoice for case costs incurred 
in the amount of $23.92. 

- Mr. Bauman MOVED, Mr. Heggan SECONDED the City had presented a prima facie case. 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

- Mr. Bauman questioned whether any contact was made with the property owner. 
- Mr. Falkner replied in the negative, verifying there were vehicles at the property and 

notices had been removed after being posted. 
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- Mr. Heggan MOVED, Ms. Perry SECONDED to find the respondent guilty, to issue a Cease 
& Desist Order for any future violations, to order the property be brought into 
compliance within 5 days and to require payment of case costs incurred in the amount 
of $23.92 within 5 days, subject to a fine of $250 per day plus applicable interest. 

- VOTING AYE: Chalifoux, Bauman, Giardina, Heggan, Perry, Sacilotto. 
- VOTING NAY: Weiner. 
- MOTION CARRIED. 
- Mr. Bauman questioned why Mr. Weiner was voting “nay”. 
- Mr. Weiner replied he did not believe the issue could be resolved within five days given 

the amount of time needed for securing a contractor. 
- Mr. Chalifoux pointed out objections to motions should be discussed before members 

voted, noting changes to motions might be appropriate depending on the 
circumstances. 

E. 19-73199 - CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER – NICK FALKNER 
 Respondents: Keith J. & Susan L. Smith 
 Address of Violation: 313 Trieste Drive  
 Violation of Chapter 9, Section 9-2 (a); and Violation of Chapter 26, Section 8.14 (b) 

Outdoor Storage Violation of Chapter 26, Section 3.13 (l) (7) Storage of Watercrafts 
- Mr. Chalifoux entered a plea of not guilty on behalf of the absent respondent. 
- Mr. Falkner displayed several photographs of the subject property, located within City 

limits, stating on July 1, 2019, staff responded to a citizen complaint regarding a 
watercraft being stored in the rear yard of the property. He explained the respondents 
had invited him onto the property to view and photograph the storage of the watercraft. 
He reviewed the City’s efforts to bring the property into compliance, noting he had 
returned on July 2, 2019, to inform the respondents to remove or relocate the watercraft 
within 30 days. He indicated a September 11, 2019, and October 2, 2019, inspections 
found the violations remained; however, an inspection on October 23, 2019, found the 
watercraft was stored on a davit which had been suspended above the waterway. He 
submitted an invoice in the amount of $12.15 for case costs incurred and requested a 
Cease & Desist order for any future violations. 

- Mr. Heggan MOVED, Ms. Giardina SECONDED the City had presented a prima facie case. 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

- Mr. Bauman MOVED, Mr. Heggan SECONDED to find the respondent guilty, to issue a 
Cease & Desist Order for any future violations, to require payment of case costs incurred 
in the amount of $12.15 within 10 days, subject to a fine of $250 per day plus applicable 
interest. 
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- Mr. Sacilotto opined a hurricane might cause safety issues with watercrafts that were 
suspended on davits. 

- MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

A. HEARING IMPOSING PENALTY  
 19-71193 – CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER – ALLEN MCDANIEL 
 Respondent: Mayuri Desai 
 Address of Violation: 2350 Via Venice 
 Violation of Chapter 9, Section 9-12 (c), (g) Maintenance – Roof Covering 
- Mr. McDaniel stated the property was now in compliance, requesting dismissal. 
- Mr. Bauman MOVED, Mr. Sacilotto SECONDED to dismiss Case #19-71193. 
- VOTING AYE: Chalifoux, Bauman, Heggan, Perry, Sacilotto, Weiner. 
- VOTING NAY: Giardina. 
- Ms. Giardina opined the repairs were incomplete, noting the roof color did not match 

the front of the housing structure. 
- Mr. McCarty responded that the color of structures were not regulated by the City. 
- MOTION CARRIED. 
B. HEARING IMPOSING PENALTY 
 19-72400 – CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER – LAVOSIA PRICE, JR. 
 Respondent: Michael J. Chapman 
 Address of Violation: 85 Colony Point Drive 
 Violation of Chapter 6, Section 6-7 (d) Maintenance of Seawalls Violation of Chapter 26, 

Section 8.13 (a) Seawall in Disrepair 
- Mr. Price requested the case be continued to the November 19, 2019 meeting, clarifying 

the holes in the ground near the seawall had been filled along with grass seed planted. 
- Mr. Heggan MOVED, Ms. Giardina SECONDED to continue Case #19-72400 to the 

November 19, 2019 meeting. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
C. REQUEST FOR FINE REDUCTION 
 09-38638 – CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER – NICK FALKNER 
 Respondent: Sylvia Ware Longmire 
 Authorized Representative: Ira Ware 
 Address of Violation: 520 Ida Avenue 
 Violation of Chapter 26, Section 8.26 Temporary Structure 
- Mr. Falkner displayed several photographs of the subject property, located within City 

limits, providing a detailed review of events surrounding the case and the Board’s actions 
dating back to March 24, 2010. He announced Mr. Ira Ware, respondent’s representative, 
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had requested a fine reduction in the amount of $25.00, explaining the lien would 
remain valid if any remaining fine amount was not paid within the timeframe ordered by 
the Board. He concluded the property was in compliance and submitted an invoice for 
case costs incurred in the amount of $85.58.  

- Mr. Ware stated his mother was the property owner and she was taking care of personal 
matters which required her to be out of state. He indicated he was unaware of the 
violation notices until recently. 

- Mr. McCarty explained how the $25.00 fine had originated which was imposed at the 
March 24, 2010 meeting, clarifying same was never paid. 

- Mr. Ware noted the original person responsible for maintaining the property had passed 
away. He stated his brother would sometimes reside at the property; however, he had 
continued issues with the law and was currently in jail. 

- Ms. Perry questioned who was currently maintaining the property. 
- Mr. Ware replied himself, adding he had been working with Mr. Falkner to ensure the 

property remained in compliance. 
- Mr. Sacilotto MOVED, Mr. Bauman SECONDED to approve the fine reduction of $25.00 to 

$0 and to require full payment of case costs incurred in the amount of $85.58 within 5 
days, or the remaining unpaid fine in the amount of $25.00 shall remain valid. MOTION 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

D.  REQUEST FOR FINE REDUCTION 
 10-38950 – CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER – NICK FALKNER 
 Respondent: Sylvia Ware Longmire 
 Authorized Representative: Ira Ware 
 Address of Violation: 520 Ida Avenue 
 Violation of Chapter 9A, Section 9A-12 (a) Outdoor Storage 
- Mr. Falkner displayed several photographs of the subject property, located within City 

limits, providing a detailed review of events surrounding the case and the Board’s actions 
dating back to January 7, 2010. He announced Mr. Ware had requested a fine reduction 
in the amount of $1,025.00, explaining the lien would remain valid if any remaining fine 
amount was not paid within the timeframe ordered by the Board. He concluded the 
property was in compliance and submitted an invoice for case costs incurred in the 
amount of $85.58. 

- Mr. Ware stated a hurricane had caused some of the damages during the time of 
violation, reiterating his previous explanation regarding the request. 

- Mr. Weiner questioned the reason for the length of time between the violation and the 
fine reduction request. 
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- City Attorney Levin replied that a fine reduction might have been requested by the 
property owner previously; however, City Ordinance prevented fine reductions from 
being granted as long as the property remained in violation. 

- Discussion ensued regarding the City’s process for recording liens on properties.  
- Ms. Giardina MOVED, Mr. Sacilotto SECONDED to approve the fine reduction of $1,025.00 

plus case costs incurred in the amount $85.58 to $250 and to require full payment within 
30 days, or the remaining unpaid fine in the amount of $1,025.00 shall remain valid. 

- VOTING AYE: Chalifoux, Bauman, Giardina, Perry, Sacilotto, Weiner. 
- VOTING NAY: Heggan. 
- MOTION CARRIED. 
E.  REQUEST FOR FINE REDUCTION 
 18-69199 – CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER – NICK FALKNER 
 Respondents: Sylvia Ware Longmire 
 Authorized Representative: Ira Ware 
 Address of Violation: 520 Ida Avenue 
 Violation of Chapter 9, Section 9-2 (a); and Violation of Chapter 26, Section 8.14 (b) 

Outdoor Storage 
- Mr. Falkner displayed several photographs of the subject property, located within City 

limits, providing a detailed review of events surrounding the case and the Board’s actions 
dating back to September 26, 2018. He announced Mr. Ware had requested a fine 
reduction in the amount of $4,232.96, explaining the lien would remain valid if any 
remaining fine amount was not paid within the timeframe ordered by the Board. He 
concluded the property was in compliance and submitted an invoice for case costs 
incurred in the amount of $71.47. 

- Mr. Ira Ware stated a lack of communication between his family was the main issue as to 
why the violations and notices had not been handled sooner, reiterating his previous 
explanations regarding the violation and his request for fine reduction. He indicated 
maintenance of the property would be a family effort, ensuring he would continue to 
maintain compliance for same. 

- Ms. Giardina suggested Mr. Ware find the cause of the continuous violations along with 
the reason as to why same had taken so long to resolve. 

- Mr. Ware agreed. 
- Mr. Heggan reminded the Board was not established to generate revenue, opining 

additional fines imposed would not assist the family with maintaining compliance. 
- Mr. Weiner acknowledged the issues Mr. Ware and his family had dealt with, reiterating 

the response time was not appropriate. 
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- City Attorney Levin pointed out that other residents had avoided coming into compliance 
with the Board’s orders for a lengthy period of time, noting a substantial reduction would 
be appropriate given Mr. Ware’s efforts with the City. 

- Ms. Perry MOVED, Mr. Heggan SECONDED to approve the fine reduction of $4,232.96 
plus 5.97% interest plus additional case costs incurred in the amount of $71.47 be 
reduced to $71.47 and to require full payment within 30 days, or the remaining unpaid 
fine in the amount of $4,232.96 plus 5.97% applicable interest shall remain valid.  

- Mr. Sacilotto opined the fine was not proportional, noting a fine of $400 was more 
appropriate. 

- Ms. Perry stated she did not wish to amend her motion, noting she wanted to avoid 
additional hardships to Mr. Ware and his family. 

- VOTING AYE: Bauman, Giardina, Heggan, Perry, Weiner. 
- VOTING NAY: Chalifoux, Sacilotto. 
- MOTION CARRIED. 

STAFF COMMENTS 

- Mr. McCarty announced there had been no fines recorded within the previous 3 months. 
He then announced Ms. Jennifer Dauman, Executive Assistant, was now certified as a 
Code Officer, providing a detailed overview of the requirements for same. 

- City Attorney Levin provided a detailed explanation of the rules for fine reductions in 
response to Mr. Sacilotto’s previous proposal regarding same.  

- A lengthy discussion ensued by the Board regarding the details of reducing fines.  
COMMITTEE/BOARD COMMENTS 

- Mr. Bauman questioned whether there was any further activity with Mr. Douglas Plattner. 
- City Attorney Levin replied he could not divulge the information since the litigation of 

settlement with Mr. Plattner was not subject to the sunshine law, concluding the outcome 
would be available to the public once it was settled.  

- Mr. Chalifoux requested documentation regarding the LMP. 
CITIZENS' COMMENTS 

- None. 
ADJOURNMENT 

- Meeting Adjourned: 11:17 a.m. 
 ________________________________ 

  John Chalifoux, Chairman 
 
_________________________________ 

Leah Pues, Recording Secretary 
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